CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 1121

ORIGINAL

A RESOLUTION relating to fire protection; and specifying the relationship of the City with Volunteer Firemen of Station No.

WHEREAS the City shall on January 1, 1965 have its own Fire Department, which Department will enjoy the services of Volunteer Firemen who have for years been serving King County Fire District No. 14 and Station No. 1; and

WHEREAS said Volunteer Firemen have enjoyed certain benefits and privileges with the District, and desire to have assurance of what benefits and privileges they will enjoy with the City; now therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City shall, effective January 1, 1965, perform and act as follows in its relationships with the Volunteer Firemen working out of Station No. 1:

- a. The City shall maintain the Volunteer Relief and Pension Act presently in effect.
- b. The City shall continue in effect both insurance policies relative to accident, injury or death.
- c. The City shall continue to supply bunker clothes and uniforms for all members, which clothes and uniforms will be subject to the approval of the Fire Chief.
- d. The City shall allow Volunteer Firemen to elect their own officers as presently done, subject to the approval of the Fire Chief.
- e. Volunteer Firemen shall be called on all alarms (alarms to be defined as in Bulletin 263 as issued by the National Board of Fire Underwriters).
- f. Volunteer Firemen shall be paid \$4.00 per man for each of fifty-two (52) drills per year attended. Also, \$4.00 shall be paid for each response to alarm per man attended.
- g. Volunteer Firemen Officers shall be paid an additional fee as follows per month:

Assistant Chief Lieutenant \$50.00 35.00

- h. The City shall provide adequate funds for schooling and training programs as has been done by the County in the past.
- The City shall accept and process applications for replacement volunteers if and when personnel drops below 35 men.
- j. Permanent acceptance of new members shall be voted on by the Volunteer Firemen after a 90 day probation period, subject to the approval of the Fire Chief.

PASSED by the City Council this 15th day of December, 1964, and signed in authentication of its passage this 15th day of December, 1964.

CłownerxkxxWxXdx Mayor pro tem

(SEAL)

Attest:

Jean S. Scholer City Clerk

FILED NO. 00386

DATE Sec. /

CITY CLERK

.